MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE FOURTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE NINTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRT T-TWO.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO., PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1832.

Company of East Machias, eighty pounds of powder; there having been an omission to furnish the quantity to which said Company was entitled for the years eighteen hundred and twenty eight and eighteen hundred and twenty nine.

Chapter 12.

Resolve in favor of Nehemiah Leavitt.

Approved February 6, 1832.

Resolved, That the conditions specified in a Resolve in favor of Nehemiah Leavitt, approved on the fifth day of March one thousand eight hundred and thirty, shall be, and they are hereby, so altered, as that the township numbered six, in the third range, which he has selected, may be surveyed, by such surveyor as he may appoint, into lots of such size as he may prefer, a plan thereof to be returned to the Land Agent. And the time in which said Leavitt is to cause mills and school houses to be erected and settling duties to be performed, as specified in said Resolve, is hereby enlarged and extended to the sixth day of August one thousand eight hundred and thirty seven. And in lieu of the one hundred families required by said Resolve, it shall be sufficient if said Leavitt cause seventy five families to be settled and resident in said township, upon separate Lots, by said sixth day of August. And the payment of the one thousand dollars mentioned in said Resolve, with interest thereon from the sixth day of August one thousand eight hundred and thirty, shall, in the room of the times of payment therein mentioned, be paid, one sixth part thereof on the sixth day of August next, in cash, or such security as the Treasurer of the State shall consider good and accept thereof-one sixth part in one year from said day in cash, or security, as aforesaid,—the remainder in four equal annual cash payments.—And said Leavitt is permitted to cut, for his own use, any timber growing on said Land, but is hereby prohibited from cutting, or selling, any of said timber to be carried off from said township.